Public Document Pack

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

MEETING TO BE HELD IN CIVIC HALL, LEEDS ON

MONDAY, 10TH JANUARY, 2011 AT 10.00 AM

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

S Armitage - Cross Gates and Whinmoor;
M Dobson - Garforth and Swillington;
R Downes - Otley and Yeadon;

Agenda compiled by: Helen Gray

Tel No: 247 4355

Governance Services

Civic Hall

LEEDS LS1 1UR

Produced on Recycled Paper



AGENDA

OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the
press and public will be excluded)

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written
notice of an appeal must be received by the Chief
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours
before the meeting)

Item Ward Item Not Page

No Open No
PRELIMINARY PROCEDURES

1 ELECTION OF THE CHAIR

2 APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION



Item
No

Ward

Item Not
Open

Page
No

EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1) To highlight reports or appendices which:

a) officers have identified as containing exempt
information, and where officers consider that
the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in
disclosing the information, for the reasons
outlined in the report.

b) To consider whether or not to accept the
officers recommendation in respect of the
above information.

c) If so, to formally pass the following
resolution:-

RESOLVED - That the press and public be
excluded from the meeting during consideration of
those parts of the agenda designated as
containing exempt information on the grounds that
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings,
that if members of the press and public were
present there would be disclosure to them of
exempt information

2) To note that under the Licensing Procedure
rules, the press and the public will be excluded
from that part of the hearing where Members will
deliberate on each application as it is in the public
interest to allow the Members to have a full and
frank debate on the matter before them.

LATE ITEMS

To identify any applications as late items of
business which have been admitted to the agenda
for consideration

(the special circumstances shall be identified in
the minutes)




Item
No

Ward

Item Not
Open

Page
No

Kirkstall;

Burmantofts
and Richmond
Hill;

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members are reminded to declare any interests at
the start of the hearing on each application for the
purpose of Section 81 (3) of the Local Government
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of the Members
Code of conduct

HEARINGS

RESTAURANT/TAKE AWAY" - APPLICATION
FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE
FOR THE GROUND FLOOR RESTAURANT AND
HOT FOOD TAKE AWAY AT HADDON HALL,
BANKFIELD ROAD, BURLEY LS4 2JT

To consider the report of the Assistant Chief
Executive (Corporate Governance) on an
application for the grant of a Premise Licence in
respect of premises trading as a restaurant/take
away at Haddon Hall, Burley. This matter was
previously adjourned from a hearing on 6™
December 2010

(Report attached)

"STARLIGHT BAR" - APPLICATION TO VARY A
PREMISES LICENCE FOR THE STARLIGHT
BAR, UNIT 10, SHAFTESBURY PARADE,
HAREHILLS LANE, HAREHILLS LS9 6TA

To consider the report of the Assistant Chief
Executive (Corporate Governance) on an
application to vary an existing Premise Licence
held at the Starlight Bar, Shaftesbury Parade,
Harehills

(Report attached)

45 -
108



Item
No

Ward

Item Not
Open

Page
No

10

Beeston and
Holbeck;

Moortown;

Headingley;

10.4(1, 2,
7)

"EUROPA SHOP" - APPLICATION FOR THE
GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE FOR
EUROPA SHOP, 344A DEWSBURY ROAD,
HUNSLET, LEEDS, LS11 7DJ

To consider the report of the Assistant Chief
Executive (Corporate Governance) on an
application for the grant of a Premise Licence in
respect of premises trading as Europa Shop, 344A
Dewsbury Road, Hunslet, Leeds, LS11 7DJ

(Report attached)

"UNIT 5A" - APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF
PREMISES LICENCE FOR UNIT 5A, MOOR
ALLERTON CENTRE, KING LANE,
MOORTOWN, LEEDS, LS17 5NY

To consider the report of the Assistant Chief
Executive (Corporate Governance) on an
application for the grant of a Premise Licence in
respect of premises trading as “Unit 5A” situated at
5A Moor Allerton Centre, King Lane, Moortown,
Leeds, LS17 5NY

(Report attached)

"UNIVERSAL PIZZA/JACKIE CHAN'S"
APPLICATION FOR A LICENCE TRANSFER
FOR UNIVERSAL PIZZA/JACKIE CHAN'S, 49 -
61 QUEENS ROAD, HEADINGLEY, LEEDS LS6
1HY

To consider the report of the Assistant Chief
Executive (Corporate Governance) on an
application to vary a Premises Licence in respect
of Universal Pizza/Jackie Chan’s in order to specify
Mr Nasser Hussain and Mr Hussain Shah Hout as
the Licence Holder

(Report attached)
PLEASE NOTE: Appendices A and B of the report

are regarded as exempt under Regulation 14 of the
Licensing Act 2003 Hearings regulations 2005.

109 -
148

149 -
174

175 -
188



This page is intentionally left blank



CONFIDENTIAL AND EXEMPT ITEMS

The reason for confidentiality or exemption is stated on the agenda and on each of the reports in
terms of Access to Information Procedure Rules 9.2 or 10.4(1) to (7). The number or numbers stated
in the agenda and reports correspond to the reasons for exemption / confidentiality below:

9.0
9.1

9.2

10.0
10.1

10.2

10.3

10.4

Confidential information — requirement to exclude public access

The public must be excluded from meetings whenever it is likely in view of the nature of the
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that confidential information
would be disclosed. Likewise, public access to reports, background papers, and minutes will
also be excluded.

Confidential information means

(a) information given to the Council by a Government Department on terms which
forbid its public disclosure or
(b) information the disclosure of which to the public is prohibited by or under another

Act or by Court Order. Generally persona
[...]
 approval of the sub-committee presiding at the hearing on the day in
question, and assuming the sub-committee grant the licence after taking the other representations into
account?

Just as an aside and in conclusion, West Yorkshire Police suggest that the remarks made on page 17 of
the application form in the “state any seasonal variation for the “supply of alcohol” box are misplaced,
and should appear in their ‘right' place on page 19, alongside all the other steps to promote the
prevention of crime and disorder objective, to appear as conditions of the premises licence if granted.

Bob Patterson
Leeds District Licensing Officer
West Yorkshire Police.

Date: 11" November 2010

NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

Page 32




Appendix E

Nelson, Matthew

From: llingworth, John
Sent: 05 November 2010 23:36
To: Nelson, Matthew

Cc: Atha, Cilr Bernard; Yeadon, ClIr Lucinda
Subject: Hadden Hall ref. JI/LY/BA/NP

Dear Matthew

| have been approached by several local residents whe have asked if | could represent them at the hearing
into the licensing application at the former Haddon Hall public house.

The gist of all their objections is that they welcome normal evening trading activities, but they all want to get a
good night's sleep, so whatever activities are intended at the Haddon Hall should finish by 11pm on weekdays
and 11:30pm on Fridays and Saturdays. This is a densely populated residential area, where people need to
get to work the following morning. It is unfair, unreasonable, and an infringment of their basic human rights to
the peaceful enjoyment of their family homes to have late night noise for whatever reason throughout the
working week.

John lllingworth

Page 33




Page 1 of 2
Appendix F

Nelson, Matthew

From: Elizabeth Berry [elizabeth.berry@emsleys.co.uk]
Sent: 05 November 2010 16:49

To: Entertainment Licensing

Subject: FW: Haddon Hall Application JI/LY/BA/NP

Dear Sirs
1 am concerned to hear that the Haddon Hall has once again requested an entertainment lic
[...]
LS LANE, HAREHILLS,

LEEDS LS9 6TA
VARIATION OF NEW PREMISES LICENCE ~ LICENSING ACT 2003
POLICE — LETTER OF REPRESENTATION - FULL OBJECTION

Thankyou for your application which is undated but was received at Millgarth Police Station on 10
November 2010,

This application is to vary an existing premises licence, to extend the licensable area and extend the
hours licensable activities can take place.

The new application seeks the following hours and activities:

Facilities for making music
Facilitles for dancing

Friday and Saturday - 2100hrs x 0300hrs L s ey
B I T |
Late Night Refreshments _ e
KA '
Friday and Saturday 2300hrs x 0300hrs
Sale of Alcohol : ‘

t

Friday and Saturday — 2300hrs x 0300hrs j o e aae
y y ! R b o b B

s R, vin B AL <3S v b 1

NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

Page 75



NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

The premises application also requests non-standard timings are granted as follows:

Facilities for making music
Facllities for dancing

Christmas Eve — 0900hrs x 0400hrs
New Years Eve — 0900hrs x 0600hrs

Sale of Alcohol

Christmas Eve — 0900hrs x 0400hrs
New Years Eve — 0900hrs x 0600hrs

Opening Hours

The premises have requested that they be open to the public as follows:

Friday and Saturday - 2300hrs x 0430hrs
Christmas Eve -- 090Chrs x 0400hrs
New Years Eve — 0900hrs x 0600hrs

It is the opinion of West Yorkshire Police, that your application contains insufficient information on how
you would uphold the licensing objectives. In particular, we cannot be satisfied at this stage that, if
granted the premises would not adversely affect crime and public nuisance in the locality.

In considering all applications, the police do not only take account of crime and disorder at or inside
premises but also in the immediate area that the venue is or is to be located. It is the opinion of West
Yorkshire Police that the current situation may be adversely affected, unless matters arising from the
premises are not addressed.

Historically The Starlight Bar was synonymou
[...]
which have the potential to cause
noise disturbance to the nearby residents.

The proposed variation of the premises licence represents a major change to the operation
of this licensed premises, which is likely to be detrimental to those living in the vicinity. In
view of these concerns, Leeds City Council's Health and Environmental Action Service
(HEAS) fully objects to this application as it will generate further noise nuisance complaints
from the nearby residents and, therefore would undermine the prevention of public nuisance
objective of the Licensing Act 2003.

However, should the Licensing sub-committee be minded to grant the variation of the
premises licence, it is recommended that the licensing sub-committee should have regard to
the following licensing conditions being imposed to this licence:

Noise and Vibration

Page 86



1. Licensable activities shall be conducted and the facilities for licensed activities shall be
designed and operated so as to prevent the transmission of audible noise or
perceptible vibration through the fabric of the building or structure to adjoining
properties.

2. Noise from a licensable activity at the premises shall be inaudible at the nearest noise
sensitive premises at all times.

3. Ensure all doors and windows are kept closed to reduce noise nuisance from the
premises when regulated entertainment takes place.

4. There shall be no external loudspeakers.
5. The smokers shall only be allowed to use the external area nearest to the York Road.

6. Bottles will not be placed in any external receptacle after 11 pm to minimise noise
disturbance to neighbouring properties.

7. Noise from plant or machinery shall be inaudible at the nearest noise sensitive
premises during the operation of the plant or machinery. Plant and machinery shall be
regularly serviced and maintained to meet this level.

8. The PLH/DPS will adopt a “cooling down" period where music volume is reduced
towards the closing time of the premises.

Litter

9. The P
[...]
only is authorised.

Any legal liability (in contract or tort or otherwise) arising from any third party acting or refraining from acting on any
information contained in this e-mail is hereby excluded.

If you are not the intended recipient please notify the sender immediately and do not disclose the contents to any other
person,use it for any purpose,or store or copy the information in any medium.

1
Page 108



Agenda Iltem 8

ee S Originator: Mr. Barry Glover

COUNCIL Tel: 0113 2474095

Report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance}
Report to the Licensing Sub Committee
Date: 10th January 2011

Subject: Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence for Europa Shop,
344A Dewsbury Road, Hunslet, Leeds, LS11 7DJ

Electoral Wards Affected: Specific Implications For:

Beeston & Holbeck Equality and Diversity

Community Cohesion

v~ | Ward Members consulted Narrowing the Gap
{referred to in report)

Executive Summary

This report informs members of an application for the grant of a Premises Licence for
premises situated at 344A Dewsbury Road, Hunslet, Leeds, LS11 7DJ, trading as Europa
Shop.

The applicant, Mr Ali Mohammadi Joodaky, wishes to apply for a premise licence which
would authorise the sale by retail of alcohol, for consumption OFF the premises, from 08:00
to 23:00 every day.

The premises would also be open to the public 08.00 to 23:00 every day.

The responsible authorities are served with copies of the application by the applicant and
Ward Members have been notified of the application.

Page 109




1.0

1.1

1.2

2.0

2.1

3.0
3.1
3.2
3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

4.0

Purpose of this Report

To advise Members of an application made under section 17 of the Licensing Act
2003 ("the Act") for a Premises Licence in respect of the above mentioned
premises.

Members are required to consider this application due to the receipt to
representations.

History of Premises

This is the first application for the grant of a Premise Licence relating to
[...]
sey

Tel: 0113 2474095

Report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance)
Report to the Licensing Sub Committee
Date: 10th January 2011

Subject: Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence for Unit 5A Moor
Allerton Centre Leeds LS17 5NY

Electoral Wards Affected: Specific Implications For:

Alwoodley Equality and Diversity

Community Cohesion

~ | Ward Members consulted Narrowing the Gap
(referred to in report)

Executive Summary

This report informs members of an application for the grant of a Premises Licence for
premises situated at 5A Moor Allerton Centre, King Lane, Moortown, Leeds, LS17 5NY,
trading as Unit 5A.

This is an application for the Grant of a Premises Licence to allow the following licensable

activities:

Sale of Alcohol
Recorded Music

Every Day 12:00-14:00 & 17:00 —23:00

The responsible authorities are served with copies of the application by the applicant and
Ward Members have been notified of the application.

Page 149



1.0 Purpose of this Report

1.1 To advise Members of an application made under section 17 of the Licensing Act
2003 ("the Act") for a Premises Licence in respect of the above mentioned
premises.

1.2 Members are required to consider this application due to the receipt to
representations.

2.0 History of Premises
2.1 The premises was granted a licence in 2006 for the following activities and times:

Recorded Music
Sale of Alcohol

Every Day 11:00 to 23:00 Hours.

The Licence was revoked due the Premises Licence Holder becoming insolvent.
3.0 The Application
3.1 The applicant is LAW 6788 Ltd,
3.2 The location of the premises can be found on the map attached as Appendix A.

3.3 A copy of the application and operating schedule are attached as Appendix B to this
report. For the assistance of members, the Operating Schedule shows:

34 Proposed licensable activities

Sale by retail of alcohol
Performance of recorded Music

3.5 Proposed hours of licensable activities

The proposed hours of licensable activities are 
[...]
red to accept the proposed measures as suggested by the
West Yorkshire Police.

In this instance we understand that West Yorkshire Police will maintain their representation to my /our
application, which will now proceed to a hearing before the Licensing Sub-Committee, at which 1/ we will
be required to attend,

Signed:

Dated:

NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

Page 173



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 174



Agenda Iltem 10

Originator: Victoria O'Brien

Tel: 0113 2474095

Not For Publication
Exempt under Regulation 14.0f the Licensing Act 2003 Hearings Regulations 2005
SI 2005 No 44 - Appendices A & B Only

Report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance)
Report to the Licensing Sub Committee

Date: Monday 10" January 2011

Subject: Application for a licence transfer for Universal Pizza/Jackie Chan's, 49-61
Queens Road, Headingley, Leeds, LS6 1HY.

Proposed Licence Holder: Mr Nasir Hussain and Mr Hussain Shah Hout

Electoral Wards Affected: Specific Implications For:

Equality and Diversity

Headingley

Community Cohesion

Narrowing the Gap

N/A Ward Members consulted
(referred to in report)

Executive Summary

This report informs members of an application submitted on the 11" November 2010, to vary
a Premise Licence relating to Universal Pizza/Jackie Chan's, 59 — 61 Queens Road,
Headingley, Leeds, LS6 1HY. The application made is to specify Mr Nasir Hussain and Mr
Hussain Shah Hout as the licence holder in accordance with Section 42 of the Licensing Act
2003 (“the Act”), the applicant is requesting that the variation have immediate effect.

Please note that the application was not served on West Yorkshire Police until the 29"
November.

1.0 Purpose of this Report

To advise Members of an application made under section 42 of the Licensing Act
2003 (“the Act”) for the variation of a Premise Licence in order to specify Mr Nasir
Hussain and Mr Hussain Shah Hout as the licence holder.

The Licensing Sub-Committee is required to consider this application due to the

receipt of a representation in accordance with Sections 37(5) and 37(8) of the
Licensing Act 2003 from West Yorkshire Police.

Page 175



2.0
2.1

2.2

3.0
3.1

4.0

4.1

5.0

5.1

52

The Application

The Applicant is Mr Nasir Hussain and Mr Hussain Shah Hout.

A copy of the application is attached.

Members are invited to consider Appendix “A” of this report.

Relevant Representation

Under the Act representations can be received from West Yorkshire Police. The
representation must be relevant attached at Appendix “B” is a copy of the
representation.

Matters Relevant to the Application

Members of the Licensing sub committee must make decisions with a view to
promoting the licensing objectives which are:

¢ the prevention of crime and disorder
Options Available to Members

The licensing sub-committee must take such of the following steps as it considers
necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives:

s Grant as requested.
* Reject the application

Members of the Licensing sub committee are asked to note that they may not reject
this application merely because it considers it desirable to do so. It must actually be
necessary in order to promote the licensing objective.

Background Papers

Guidance issued under s182 Licensing Act 2003
Leeds City Council Licensing Policy

Pade 176



Exempt / Confidential Under Access to
Information Procedure Rules 10.4 (1, 2, 7)

Document is Restricted

Page 177



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 186



Exempt / Confidential Under Access to
Information Procedure Rules 10.4 (1, 2, 7)

Document is Restricted

Page 187



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 188



	Agenda
	
	6 Restaurant/Take away" - Application for the grant of a Premises Licence for the Ground Floor Restaurant and Hot Food Take Away at Haddon Hall, Bankfield Road, Burley LS4 2JT
	7 "Starlight Bar" - Application to vary a Premises Licence for the Starlight Bar, Unit 10, Shaftesbury Parade, Harehills Lane, Harehills LS9 6TA
	8 "Europa Shop" - Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence for Europa Shop, 344A Dewsbury Road, Hunslet, Leeds, LS11 7DJ
	9 "Unit 5A" - Application for the Grant of Premises Licence for Unit 5A, Moor Allerton Centre, King Lane, Moortown, Leeds, LS17 5NY
	10 "Universal Pizza/Jackie Chan's" Application for a licence transfer for Universal Pizza/Jackie Chan's, 49 - 61 Queens Road, Headingley, Leeds LS6 1HY
	Universal Pizza Jackie Chan Appendices (EXEMPT)
	Universal Pizza Jackie Chan Appendices (EXEMPT) Part 2




Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Monday, 10th January, 2011 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor S Armitage in the Chair 

 Councillors R Downes and B Selby 
 
166 Election of the Chair  

RESOLVED - Councillor S Armitage was elected Chair of the meeting 
 
167 Late Items  

No formal late items of business were added to the agenda however 
supplementary information had been supplied in relation to Agenda item 9 – 
Europa shop. As documents submitted by West Yorkshire Police in support of 
their representation had been omitted from the report. These were 
despatched to all parties prior to the hearing. (minute 171 refers) 

 
168 Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest 
 
169 Restaurant/Take away" - Application for the grant of a Premises Licence 
 for the Ground Floor Restaurant and Hot Food Take Away at Haddon 
 Hall, Bankfield Road, Burley LS4 2JT  

The Sub-Committee, having regard to the Licensing Act 2003, the Section 
182 Guidance and the Authority’s own Statement of Licensing Policy 
considered an application for the grant of a Premises Licence for ground floor 
premises within the former Haddon Hall public house, Burley intended to 
operate as a restaurant/take-away. 

 
Representations had been received from West Yorkshire Police (WYP); 
several local residents and local ward Councillor J Illingworth. Not all the local 
residents attended the hearing and the Sub Committee resolved to consider 
their written representations and proceed in their absence. Present at the 
hearing were Mr B Patterson & Mrs D Town (WYP) and Councillor J 
Illingworth (Kirkstall ward) 

 
Members noted the applicant was not in attendance and that he had not 
attended a previous hearing on 10th December 2010 when determination of 
the application had been adjourned to this date. The Sub Committee decided 
to proceed with the hearing in his absence. It was reported that the applicant 
had not contacted the Entertainment Licensing Section or any agency since 
the previous hearing but had been provided with papers by his solicitor and 
the Clerk to the Sub Committee.  

 
The Sub Committee heard first from Councillor Illingworth who described the 
residential nature of the locality and local residents concerns over the 
potential for noise and disturbance caused by the operation of the premises, 
customers and people congregating. He reported that a Costcutter 
supermarket operated from the same site from 06:00 hours and residents had 



Final minutes 

expressed concern about adding a late night operation which would have a 
detrimental effect on residents’ ability to sleep. Councillor Illingworth also 
referred to residents experience of anti social behaviour associated with the 
previous use of the premises as a public house and their concern the new 
operation might also attract this type of behaviour. 

 
Mr Patterson then addressed the hearing on behalf of WYP. He outlined WYP 
main concern as being the character of the applicant which he stated 
undermined all of the licensing objectives, as demonstrated by previous 
history. 

 
The Sub Committee carefully considered the written and verbal 
representations submitted. Members acknowledged the concerns about 
potential noise problems but also noted the licensing history of the site and 
that this was an application for a licence to operate as a restaurant licence 
and not a late night drinking venue. 

 
However, the Sub Committee had particular regard to the submission of WYP 
and felt that the antecedents of the applicant were such that the Licensing 
Authority could not be satisfied that he would fulfil his responsibilities under 
the Licensing Act 2003. As such granting the licence would not promote the 
four licensing objectives under the Act.  
RESOLVED – That the application be rejected 

 
170 "Starlight Bar" - Application to vary a Premises Licence for the Starlight 
 Bar, Unit 10, Shaftesbury Parade, Harehills Lane, Harehills LS9 6TA  

The Sub-Committee, having regard to the Licensing Act 2003, the Section 
182 Guidance and the Authority’s own Statement of Licensing Policy 
considered an application to vary an existing Premises Licence held at the 
Starlight Bar, Harehills. 

 
Representations had been received from West Yorkshire Police (WYP); LCC 
Environmental Protection Team (LCC EPT) and several local residents. Not 
all the local residents attended the hearing and the Sub Committee resolved 
to consider their written representations and proceed in their absence. 
Present at the hearing were: 
PC L Dobson & Mrs D Town (WYP) 
Mr B Kenny (LCC EPT) 
Mr N Khan – the applicant 
Mr A Flynn – former Designated Premises Supervisor 
Mr D Coll; Mr D Cracknell and Mr D Orange – local residents 
Councillor R Brett – Burmantofts & Richmond Hill ward 
Councillor R Grahame - Burmantofts & Richmond Hill ward (observing) 

 
The Sub Committee heard first from PC L Dobson (WYP) who referred to 
problems historically associated with the premises and a number of recent 
matters including the occasions when noise break out had been witnessed; 
the intelligence which suggested the premises operated past their existing 
permitted hours and the possible involvement of other third parties in the 



Final minutes 

running of the premises. WYP urged the Sub Committee to reject the 
application. 

 
Mr B Kenny (LCC EPT) then addressed the hearing and explained that the 
premises were housed in an acoustically weak building with a large potential 
for noise problems as there was no air conditioning, requiring windows to be 
opened during warmer months, windows were only single glazed and there 
was a vent in the roof. LCC EPT felt that extensive and expensive acoustic 
treatment was required for this particular premises to operate with any 
problems or complaints but noted that the applicant had not proposed any 
measures to mitigate against noise break out.  
 
The building was within a residential area and local residents had submitted 
complaints regarding noise, including 21 November 2010 at 01:00 hours 
during the operation of a Temporary Event Notice. Mr Kenny also had 
concern over the request for provision of live music which he stated was more 
difficult to control than the existing recorded music. Additionally, the premises 
had no car park and it was likely that residents would be disturbed by patrons 
parking in surrounding streets.  

 
The Sub Committee then heard from local ward Councillor Brett on behalf of 
local residents who expressed concern over the later hours requested and the 
likelihood of increased noise and disturbance to local residents associated 
with patrons visiting the premises, smoking outside and congregating. He 
highlighted the impact of on-street parking in the adjacent residential streets 
particularly as the site opposite the premises was earmarked for a sheltered 
housing development. Local residents spoke in support of earlier comments 
and highlighted historical crime and disorder problems associated with the site 
which they felt could return if this application was granted.   

 
The Sub Committee then head from Mr Khan, the applicant who explained 
that he had limited experience within the licensing trade. In response to 
comments from WYP regarding other persons known to WYP who involved 
with the premises; he confirmed that Mr H Rafique was his business partner 
and denied that he had refused to reveal his identity to WYP. Mr Khan stated 
that there was no reason for WYP to assume that Mr Rafique would sell illicit 
tobacco or alcohol from the Starlight Bar. 

 
Mr Khan stated he had believed the premises could open without major 
investment but he assured the Sub Committee that he could put measures in 
place if necessary and wished to address potential noise issues. In response 
to questions from the Sub Committee Mr Khan stated he had not sought 
professional advice beyond that offered on the application process by the 
Entertainment Licensing Section.   

 
It was reported that Mr A Flynn no longer acted as DPS of the premises and 
that there was no DPS in place at present. Mr Khan confirmed his intention to 
become the DPS although it was reported that he did not hold a Personal 
Licence and was not able to do so. 

 



Final minutes 

The Sub Committee considered all the representations before them and had 
particular regard to the submission of WYP, LCC EPT and local residents 
regarding the recent operation of the premises. 

 
Members felt that granting the requested hours and activities at this building in 
this location would undermine the prevention of public nuisance licensing 
objective. Furthermore, Members were very concerned over the applicants’ 
lack of knowledge of licensing legislation and accepted good practice in the 
industry. This lack of knowledge was highlighted in the representations by the 
Responsible Authorities and in his own submission to the hearing. The Sub-
Committee felt that granting this application to this applicant would undermine 
the licensing objectives of crime and disorder and public  nuisance 
RESOLVED – That the application be rejected 

• The Sub Committee took the opportunity to remind the applicant that although 
this variation application had been refused, the existing Premises Licence 
remained in place – however as there was no DPS it was not currently lawful 
to sell alcohol under that licence. 

 
171 "Europa Shop" - Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence for 
 Europa Shop, 344A Dewsbury Road, Hunslet, Leeds, LS11 7DJ  

The Sub-Committee, having regard to the Licensing Act 2003, the Section 
182 Guidance and the Authority’s own Statement of Licensing Policy 
considered an application for the grant of a Premises Licence for premises 
trading as Europa Shop, 344a Dewsbury Road, Hunslet. 

 
Representations had been received from West Yorkshire Police (WYP);. 
Present at the hearing were: 
PC C Arkle; Mr B Patterson and Mrs D Town (WYP) 
Mr A Joodakey  – the applicant 

 
The Sub Committee heard from PC C Arkle (WYP) who outlined the unusual 
nature of the representation and called Mr Stephen Kilroy of Her Majesties 
Revenue and Customs Service as a witness.  

 
Mr Kilroy outlined the number of occasions that HMRCS had visited the 
Europa shop and the nature; quantity and value of smuggled tobacco seized 
at the premises. Mr Kilroy referred to photographs within the written 
submission which highlighted the concealment of the cigarettes/tobacco on 
the premises and the sophisticated nature of the operation. He also reported 
on one occasion when smuggled cigarettes were seized from Mr Joodakeys’ 
van outside the premises. Mr Kilroy stated that Mr Joodakey had been warned 
on each occasion of the potential for prosecution and it was his professional 
opinion that, given the applicants history of the sale of smuggled tobacco, it 
was likely that the applicant would sell smuggled alcohol from the premises, 
should this application be granted. 

 
Mr Patterson (WYP) then clarified the difference between a premises licence 
and a personal licence and the impact any future prosecution would have 
should this application be granted. The Legal Advisor to the Sub Committee 
highlighted the relevant Section within the Guidance which indicated that the 



Final minutes 

smuggling of alcohol or tobacco were particularly serious matters in relation to 
criminal activity at licensed premises. 

 
The Sub Committee then heard from Mr Joodakey, the applicant, who 
responded by stating that he and his business partner had stopped being 
involved in the smuggled tobacco trade. He stated that he had not been 
particularly involved in the operation, rather it had been his business partner. 
He assured the Sub Committee that no further offences would occur. 

 
During questions from the Sub Committee, Mr Joodkey confirmed the Europa 
Shop was now managed by his business partner. He made this Premises 
Licence application in preparation for the sale of the Europa shop business to 
his business partner. He no longer managed the shop, rather he held a 
premises licences for another off-licence business on Beeston Road. 

 
The Sub Committee carefully considered the written and verbal 
representations before them and found that the applicant had been involved in 
smuggling large quantities of tobacco for sale. HMRCS had seized tobacco 
from the applicants’ vehicle in March 2010; and despite a warning being 
issued; large numbers of products were subsequently seized from the Europa 
shop premises itself up to 27 October 2010.   

 
Members noted the Guidance on such matters and regarded the smuggling of 
alcohol and tobacco as a very serious matter. Members felt there were 
legitimate concerns as alcohol also attracted excise duty and there was 
potential that granting this application would result in the sale of smuggled 
alcohol in the same way.  

 
Members considered the applicants submission but were not satisfied that the 
premises would not be involved in the sale of smuggled alcohol and tobacco. 
The Sub Committee therefore concluded that the premises could not be 
operated so as to promote the prevention of crime and disorder in the future. 
RESOLVED – That the application be refused  

 
172 "Unit 5A" - Application for the Grant of Premises Licence for Unit 5A, 
 Moor Allerton Centre, King Lane, Moortown, Leeds, LS17 5NY  

This application was withdrawn from the agenda prior to the meeting as the 
applicants and all interested parties had reached agreements on measures 
suggested in order to promote the licensing objectives of the city. The 
Premise Licence will therefore be issued by the Licensing Officer in 
accordance with the agreed conditions 

 
173 "Universal Pizza/Jackie Chan's" Application for a licence transfer for 
 Universal Pizza/Jackie Chan's, 49 - 61 Queens Road, Headingley, Leeds 
 LS6 1HY  

This item was adjourned prior to the hearing to 31st January 2011 with the 
agreement of all parties 

 
 
 


